
 

 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 September 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@senedd.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

   

2 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(9.30 - 9.40)   

3 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(9.40 - 9.50)   

4 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(9.50 - 10.00)   

5 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(10.00 - 10.10)   

6 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(10.10 - 10.20)   

7 Annual Report of the Commissioner for Standards 

(10.30 - 10.50) (Pages 1 - 20)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

8 Note from the Commissioner for Standards 

(10.50 - 11.00) (Page 21)  

9 Paper to note - Senedd Commission - Dignity and Respect: 

Building Users Survey Results 

 (Pages 22 - 32)  

10 Paper to note - House of Lords Commissioners for Standards 

Annual Report 

 (Pages 33 - 53)  

11 Paper to note - Letter from the Counsel General 

 (Page 54)  



UPHOLDING  
REPUTATIONS

ADDRESSING 
CONCERNS

SAFEGUARDING  
STANDARDS 

ANNUAL REPORT
April 2023 – March 2024

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 7



The Senedd Commissioner for Standards 
is an independent person appointed by the 
Welsh Parliament, to safeguard standards, 
to uphold reputations, and to address your 
concerns.

An electronic copy of this report can be found on the Commissioner for 
Standards website: www.standardscommissionerwales.org. 

Copies of this report can also be obtained in accessible formats 
including Braille, large 
[...]
r Standards was created by section 1(1) of 
the National Assembly for Wales Commissioner for Standards Measure 2009 (‘the Measure’). 0F

1 
Section 5 of the Measure provides for the independence of the Commissioner from the 
direction or control of the Senedd. 

4. The functions of the Commissioner are set out in sections 6 and 7 of the Measure and 
may be summarised as being – 

▪ To receive any complaint that a Member has failed to comply with a requirement of 
the Code of Conduct1F

2 (the Code’) or other relevant provision and to investigate and 
report to the Standards of Conduct Committee (“the Committee”) on those that are 
admissible; 2

3 

▪ To advise Members and members of the public on the process for making and 
investigating complaints;  

▪ To give advice to the Senedd on any matter of general principle relating to the 
standards of conduct of Members, the procedure for investigating complaints or any 
other matter relating to promoting, encouraging and safeguarding high standards of 
conduct in the public office of Member of the Senedd. 

5. Section 19 of the Measure requires the Commissioner, as soon as possible after the end of 
each financial year, to submit a report to the Senedd on how the functions of the Commissioner 
have been exercised during that year. 

 
1  http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/4/contents; 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/4/contents/enacted/welsh   
The title of the post was changed from National Assembly for Wales Commissioner for Standards by the coming 
into effect of section 7 of the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act on 6 May 2020. 
2  https://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/code-conduct-mem/Pages/default.aspx   
3 As defined in section 6(3) of the Measure. 

Pack Page 7

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/4/contents;%20http:/www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/4/contents/enacted/welsh
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/4/contents;%20http:/www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2009/4/contents/enacted/welsh
https://www.a
[...]
 the Committee on 

Standards has asked whether the Commission is seeking assurance around Dignity 

and Respect issues from other users of the Senedd estate such as contractors.   

The Commission recognises that creating and sustaining a culture of dignity and 

respect requires engagement with other frequent users of the building, both to 

ensure that all users understand the expectations upon them and, importantly, to 

ensure they are aware of what to do if they feel they have not been treated with 

dignity and respect. As the controller of the building, we are keen to ensure that any 

building users are treated with respect.  

Options for building users who aren’t Members, Member Support Staff and Senedd 

Commission to raise concerns about dignity and respect are outlined on the Senedd 

external website: Making a complaint if you are not employed by the Senedd or a 

Member of the Senedd  

Purpose of the survey 

The purpose of the Dignity and Respect survey is to help us understand views from 

building users related to:  

- Whether there is any inherent culture of bullying or harassment that needs to 

be addressed;  

- Views on the processes and support in place; and 

- What future activities may be needed. 

Building users covered by the survey 

Welsh Parliament 
Senedd Commission  

 
 

Dignity and Respect: Building Users 

Survey Results 

June 2024 

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 9

https://senedd.wales/help/complaints/making-a-complaint-if-you-are-not-employed-by-the-senedd-or-a-member-of-the-senedd/
https://senedd.wales/help/complaints/making-a-complaint-if-you-are-not-employed-by-the-senedd-or-a-member-of-the-senedd/


2 
 

The Senedd estate is used regularly, by a large number of people in addition to 

Members, Member Support Staff and Senedd Commission employees. There are 

around 560 (full and temporary) passholders who are not Members, Support Staff or 

Commission Staff. These include contractors, subtenants within Tŷ Hywel, (such as 
[...]
ail, on support@ICGShelpline.org.uk.

Martin Jelley QPM DL

Akbar Khan

22 July 2024

Pack Page 53

mailto:lordsstandards%40parliament.uk?subject=
mailto:support%40ICGShelpline.org.uk?subject=


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref CG/PO/185/2024 
Ein cyf/Our ref CG/PO/185/2024 
 
 
 
Vikki Howells MS 
Chair of the Standards of Conduct Committee 
SeneddStandards@senedd.wales  
 
 

12 July 2024 
 
 
Dear Vikki,  
 
As you will have heard, during the Stage 3 debate on the Elections and Elected Bodies 
(Wales) Bill last week I made the following commitment: 
 

“The Welsh Government will bring forward legislation before 2026 for the 
disqualification of Members and candidates found guilty of deliberate deception 
through an independent judicial process and will invite the Committee to make 
proposals to that effect.” 
 

This issue is best considered in detail through the work that the Standards of Conduct 
Committee is undertaking in its inquiry into Individual Member Accountability, and I therefore 
invite the committee to make proposals on this important matter as part of that work. I look 
forward to the recommendations that the Committee makes.   
 
I would also like to take the opportunity to reiterate my offer to continue to contribute and 
engage with the committee as your inquiry continues. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General  
 

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddStandards@senedd.wales

	Agenda
	7 Annual Report of the Commissioner for Standards
	8 Note from the Commissioner for Standards
	9 Paper to note - Senedd Commission - Dignity and Respect: Building Users Survey Results
	10 Paper to note - House of Lords Commissioners for Standards Annual Report
	Foreword
	Overview of the year
	Statistics on the Commissioners’ work
	Number of cases considered (including ongoing cases not yet reported)
	￼
	Percentage of complaints answered in 10 working days
	￼
	Percentage of cases dismissed following preliminary assessment
	￼
	Number of investigations completed
	￼
	Number of breaches of provisions of the Code of Conduct
	￼
	Investigation outcomes  
	￼
	Average time taken to conclude investigations (working days)
	￼

	Trends from the year

	Investigations
	Bullying, harassment or sexual misconduct
	Lord Ranger of Northwood

	Declaration and registration of interests
	Baroness Amos
	Lord Fink
	Baroness Kennedy of The Shaws
	Lord Kennedy of Southwark
	Baroness Smith of Basildon
	Lord Vaizey of Didcot

	Notifying the Clerk of the Parliaments of matter under investigation
	The Lord Bishop of Oxford

	Members’ financial support
	Lord Bird

	Parliamentary facilities
	Lord Mann
	Lord Skidelsky

	Parliamentary advice and services
	Lord Chadlington
	Lord Geidt


	The complaints process

	11 Paper to note - Letter from the Counsel General





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 September 

2024 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14111 

Remote, Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hannah Blythyn MS (Chair) 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: Douglas Bain, Commissioner for Standards 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 

Bethan Garwood (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Standards of Conduct 

Committee. The Chair welcomed Sam Kurtz to his first meeting, and thanked 

Mark Drakeford and Vikki Howells for their contribution to the Committee. There 

were no declarations of interest, and no substitutions. 

1.2 Following his appointment to Cabinet, Mark Drakeford recused himself from all 

Committee activities. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

2.1    The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i). 

3 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

3.1    The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i). 

 

4 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

4.1    The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i). 

5 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

5.1    The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i). 

6 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

6.1    The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i). 

7 Annual Report of the Commissioner for Standards  

7.1 The Standards Commissioner introduced himself and discussed his work and the 

content of the Annual Report with the Committee. The Committee noted the report. 



 

 

8 Note from the Commissioner for Standards  

8.1    The Committee considered and agreed with the Commissioner’s note. 

9 Paper to note - Senedd Commission - Dignity and Respect: Building 

Users Survey Results  

9.1    The Committee noted the survey results and agreed to publish it. 

10 Paper to note - House of Lords Commissioners for Standards Annual 

Report  

10.    The Committee noted the Annual Report from the House of Lords Commissioners 

for Standards. 

11 Paper to note - Letter from the Counsel General  

11.    The Committee noted the Letter from the Council General. 

Any Other Business 

The Committee agreed to appoint Peredur Owen Griffiths MS as temporary Chair in 

accordance with Section 9.1 of the complaints procedure. 


